

SECTION IVB

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on
Court No.
Item No.

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for deletion of Respondent No. 4)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL)NO. 6181 of
2014

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Dharam Pal & Ors.

....Petitioner(s)

Versus

The Gram Panchayat of Village
Hayatpur Thr. Its Sarpanch & Ors.

....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24.02.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Both parties are directed to maintain
status quo prevailing as on date.
Tag with S.L.P. (C) No. 486 of 2014"

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the four respondents was issued through registered A.D. Post on 23.04.2014. Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2. Counsel has also filed Counter Affidavit. Copies of the same are included in the Paper Books. Respondent No. 3 is served through registered A.D. Post but there is no appearance on his behalf.

It is submitted that for completion of service on Respondent No. 4, the matter was liasted time and again before the Ld. Registrar's Court and pursuant to Ld. Registrar's Court order dated 26.08.2015, fresh show cause

notice by usual mode and by way of Dasti has been issued. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back so far. Counsel for the petitioner has also not filed affidavit with proof of dasti service. This fact was apprised to Ld. Registrar with office report dated 19.02.2016 when the matter was listed alongwith connected matters and the following order was passed:-

“ The Office Report indicates that despite order dated 30.9.2015 of this Court Ld. counsel for the petitioner has failed to file the proof of dasti. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter.”

It is submitted that instead of filing affidavit alongwith proof of dasti service in respect of Respondent No. 4, Mr. P.N.Puri, Advocate for the petitioner has on 22.04.2016 filed an application for deletion of Respondent No. 4. The same is registered as I.A. No. 3 and copies of the same are placed with the SLP Paper Books.

The application for deletion of the name of Respondent No. 4 is listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers).

Dated this the 2nd day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. P.N. Puri, Adv.
17 Lawyer's Chamber,
Supreme Court

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.
208, C.K. Daphtari Block,
Supreme Court

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip